


Dedication

7

Tomy mather, who has Hessed my Ufe with hew care, pity
and findnets?

© HWfdher, who was ratsed inpoverty, and offer o b
gpores with flll work for us,.

W SYyfmily's love, patience, and sufport wers essentialts
the completion of this reseandh.

G Woctern Wedioal Contor and Hlnilain
Diagnastio Contor .. for your sapport, pationse, andt

% Tomyfanily pesially my uncle Pyt Y. Clhasan

high sehool teacher assiss ts Drof. S.elmoneim Mehammed

Hilam

7

Ty medieal and nuslear physics fomily.



Acknowledgments

Many inputs can be directly traced back to former and present collaborators; some were students
for relatively short periods while others stayed with me during many years. As in any family,
most of them left searching for their own places, several enjoying successful professional and/or
academic lives either in this country or abroad. Their names cannot be listed here but, if they ever
run across this research, they will find themselves hidden in its lines. They are specifically
recognized in the proper places including also at the respective ends a short biographical note.
Prof. A.M.Ali Artoli, one of my dearest former professors at graduate College of Alneelain
University, was kind enough to peruse the research also his wise advice and comments. Dr
Eltayib Elnorani in (AESC) for his the best analysis program SPSS, teaching, advice and
comments. Dr.Hussain Ahmed Hassan for his helpful, advice and very important
recommendation.

To all of them send my deep appreciation and recognition. My gratefulness also to all the staffs in
(KEH, KADC and M.C.M hospitals) and College of medical Radiological Sciences in Sudan
University of Science &Technology for their unlimited helps, a special acknowledgment and a
word of sincere friendly thanks. Finally, I must underline the invaluable help of (my brother, my
friend, my supervisor and my anything....) Dr. A.elmoneim M, Adam, head master of physics

department, college of radiography sciences, Sudan University of Science &Technology.



No.

11

1.2

1.3

131

1.3.2

1.3.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

2.1

211

212

Contents

Item

Dedication

Acknowledgements

Contents

List of tables

List of figures

Abstract [English]

Abstract [Arabic]
Chapter One: Introduction

Introduction

1.2 Characteristics of X-rays
Developments of Medical uses of X-Rays
Computed radiography

Classification of Digital radiography

Radiation dose and it related risk
Problem of the study

Obijectives of the study

Thesis outline

Chapter Two: Theoretical Background

X-Ray machine components
different atomic processes

Bremsstrahlung

Page
No.

VIl

Vil

Xl

11
12

12


http://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Bremsstrahlung

2.13

2.2
221

2211

2212

2.2.1.3

2214

2.2.15

2.2.1.6

2.2.1.7

2.2.1.8

2.3.1
2.3.2

2.3.3

234

2.35

2.3.6

2.3.7

2.5.2

2.4
24.1
2411

24.1.2

Properties of x- rays

Radiation dosimetry
Radiation quantities

Exposure

Air kerma

Absorbed Dose

Entrance Surface dose

Entrance surface air kerma (ESAK)
Dose area product (DAP)
Equivalent dose

Effective Dose

Radiation Units
Roentgen

Radiation absorbed dose (Rad)

Rem (roentgen equivalent man)

Gray (Gy)

Sievert (Sv)

Calculation of ESD from Exposure Factors
Thermoluminescence Dosimeters

Level of radiation in medical image

Image receptors and imaging technique
Photographic plate
Photostimulable phosphors

Selenium radiography

13

13
13

13

14

14

14

14

15

15

15

16
16
16

16

16

16

17

17

18

18
18
20

20



24.1.3

24.2

2421

24.2.2

2.4.3

244

2.5

251

2.6

2.7

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.7.1

3.7.2

3.7.3

3.8

Imaging plate

Medical applications of CR
Advantages of CR
Disadvantages of CR
Digital image processing
Digital Radiography (DR):

Computed Radiography (CR)

Differences between Computed radiography and Digital Radiography

Conventional radiography
Previous studies

Chapter Three Materials and Methods
Introduction

X-ray Machines

Patient samples

Imaging technique

Patient preparation

Absorbed Dose calculations

RAD-CHECK ™ puls X-ray exposure meter
Automatic Reset after Exposure

Accuracy of RAD-CHECK
PECIFICATIONS of RAD-CHECK

Image protocol

Chapter Four Results

\

21

21

22

22

23

25

27

28

30

30

32

32

32

33

33

33

34

34

35

35

35



4.1

411

41.2

5.1

5.2
5.3

5.4

Results
Patients measurements
Patients exposure factors

Chapter Five Discussion

Discussion

Conclusions

Recommendations

References

VI

36

36

39

53

58
58

59



Table
1.1
3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6
4.7
4.8

4.9

4.10
411
412

5.1

5.2

List of tables

Item
Typical Radiation Doses
Type and main characteristics of X- ray machine

parameters used for standard radiographic examination using SFR, (CR) and (DR)

Patient demographic data in Khartoum Advanced Diagnostic Center(KADC)

Patient demographic data in Modern Medical Centre Medical (MMC)

Patient demographic data in Khartoum Teaching Hospital (KTH)
Patient demographic data in A machine in (KTH)

Patient demographic data in B machine in (KTH)
Patient demographic data in all three places
Exposure factors, number of films and dose values in (KADC)

Exposure factors, number of films and dose values in (A) machine in (KTH)

Exposure factors, number of films and dose values in (A) machine in (KTH)
Exposure factors, number of films and dose values in (B) machine in (KTH)
Exposure factors, number of films and dose values in (B) machine in (KTH)

Comparison between mean ESD (mGy) in different examination and previous

studies

ESD (mGy) for standard radiographic examinations using (SFR), (CR) &DR

Vil

Page No.

32

37

37

38
38

38

39
39
39

40

40
40
40
56

57



Figure

11

1.2
1.3
2.1
2.3
2.4
2.5

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

List of figures

Item

B, Rontgen with X-ray photographs of this wife Bertha's hand (A) and of
von Kolliker's hand (C)

William Crookes and the "Crookes Tube

Duplicate of Goodspeed and Jenning's 1890 photograph

X-Ray machine components

Digital X-Ray machine systems

CeReO - Computed Radiography Scanner

Typical examination beam geometry and related radiation dose quantities.

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential K\VVP in (kv) to patients
undergoing chest X-ray in KADK

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential kVp in (kVp) to
patients undergoing LS X-ray in KADK.

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential kVp in (kv) to patients
undergoing chest X-ray in

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and kVp (kv) to patients undergoing LS
X-ray in (M.M.C).

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential kVp in (kv) to patients
undergoing chest X-ray in (KTH) type (A) machine

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential kVp in (kv) to patients
undergoing LS X-ray in (KTH) type (A) machine

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential kVp in (kv) to patients
undergoing chest X-ray in (KEH ) type (B) machine

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential K\VVP in (kv) to patients
undergoing LS X-ray in (KEH) type (B) machine.

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of
patients undergoing chest X-ray in KADK

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of
patients undergoing LS X-ray in KADK

Page
No.

11
27
28
29

41

41

42

42

43

43

44

44

45

45



411

412

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

4.17

4.18

4.19

4.20

421

4.22

4.23

5.1
5.2
5.3

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of
patients undergoing chest X-ray in (M.M.C).

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of
patients undergoing LS X-ray in (M.M.C).

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of
patients undergoing chest X-ray in (KTH) (A) machine

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of
patients undergoing LS X-ray in (KTH) (A) machine.

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and BMI (Kg/m2) of patients undergoing
chest X-ray in (KTH hospital) (B) machine

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of
patients undergoing LS X-ray in (KTH hospital) (B) machine

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and weight (mass) of the body (Kg) of
patients undergoing X-ray in (KADC).

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and weight (mass) of the body (Kg) of
patients undergoing X-ray in (M.M.C).

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and weight (mass) of the body (Kg) of
patients undergoing X-ray in (KTH hospital).

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and the product of the tube current (mAs)
to patients undergoing X-ray in (KADC).

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and the product of the tube current (mAs)
to patients undergoing X-ray in (M.M.C).

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and the product of the tube current (mAs)
to patients undergoing X-ray in (KTH) A machine

Correlation between ESD (mGy) and the product of the tube current (mAs)
to patients undergoing X-ray in (KTH) B machine

Correlation between ESD in three hospitals

Correlation between kVp in three hospitals

Correlation between mAs in three hospitals.

46

46

47

47

48

48

49

49

50

50

51

51

52

55
55
56



Abstract

The transition from conventional screen-film radiography (SFR) to computed radiography (CR)
or digital radiography (DR) can involve an increase in patient radiation doses due to the wide
dynamic range of the digital imaging systems, which allows overexposure with no adverse effect
on image quality. The current study intends to measure and compare the radiation dose to adult
patients during (i) chest X rays (CXR) (ii) lumbar spine (LS) and (iii) others using (i) (FSR), (ii)
(CR) and (iii) (DR) and evaluate of patient doses in digital, conventional and computed
radiography. Entrance surface doses (ESDs) were calculated from patient exposure parameters
\sing Dos-Cal software for three imaging mo alities. A total of 202 patients were studied (115
CXR, 78 LS and 9 others). The mean ESDs were 1.49+0.15mGy for the AP/LS, 1.87£0.13mGy
for LA/LS and 0.08+0.97mGy for the CXR in SFR type (A), 1.77+£0.01mGy for the AP/LS,
4.27+0.04mGy for LA/LS and 0.07+0.02 mGy for the CXR in SFR type (B), 2.54+0.05 mGy for
the AP/LS, 5.39+0.16mGy for LA/LS and 0.11+0.01 for the CXR in CR and 1.16+0.44 for the
AP/LS, 1.72£0.45mGy for LA/LS, 0.06£0.04mGY for the CXR and 0.2+0.13mGy for other in
DR. The radiation dose in this study showed wide differences in terms of dose, exposure factors
and inter-examiners. AP LS patient dose in DR (16.67%) was lower than other two imaging
modalities where SFR type (A) (21.41%) was lower than (B) (25.43%), CR (36.49) dose values
were higher than the other two modalities. Lateral LS patient dose in DR (12.98%) was lower
than other two imaging modalities where SFR type (A) (14.11%) were lower than (B) (32.23%)
and, CR (40.68%) dose values were higher than the other two modalities. Chest patient dose in
DR (18.75%) were lower than other two imaging modalities where SFR type (A) (25%), type B
(21.88%) and CR (34.38%) dose values were higher than the other two modalities. LS patient
dose values were lower than the majority of the previous studies in all modalities and so CXR
doses were lower than previous studies. Radiation dose optimization is crucial for further dose

reduction.

Xl



sduanl) (adla
sl WL L3 e jall 3045 el e sl ) adall e et oball elad¥) el skt

Boseall 35 o bu LI a8 i il 883 sl O s (mil ppaaill gl gl (gl A SO (yim yaal

Ul 5y bl (5 i) 3 genll s yaall 8 AndD | guin i Gl (pualll i jell el e el i ) g8 5 Canad Allall Al jall
G Al A3 = ALl Ll rad-Check J) Ol Dos-Cal gl Adau) g0 dndaud) alall e ja Caa 38 9 A5 L)
oAl gl e e 0.1521.49 Ae sall bangie (S8 Gl Al 95 kil (g 8l 2 saall 78 5 suall 115 agie (a3« 202
iV Jlea b aall ) e e 0.9740.08 5 s il 3 senl (o lall gl 2 140.1321.87 5 il dsenll dli— oY)
3ganl) o ailall (5 2 (a0.0444.27¢ LA dsaall A ale¥) Gan il (5l 2 (e0.0141.77 <ilSs (1) g 55 Apalal)
i ale¥) G il (g1 2 (e 0.0522.54 <ilSs (@) g5 Aalal) Al Slea (S saall gl e e 0.0240.07 5 (5 8
s gaall il Slea (B aall () e (1e0.0140.11 ¢ s &l dsanll (o ilall 5158 e 0.1645.39 ¢ (s Al 2 geall
¢ A asaall o ilall )8 (La0.45+1.72 ¢ AN dgeall AR V) G il )8 Lo 0.4421.16 SilS
@ i) G Aol Cnay L Bl el Slea (8 LAY gl (10.1340.2 5 saall gl 2 (S10.04£0.06
e b kil ol 5 genll A - olaV) Ll 8 AeledV) de jal) CulSs clia saidll Gany 5 G el Jalsec de gl
il 85 %25.43(<) £ 55 n T %21.41(1) g 55 salad) L seaill S5 (LAY A (10 J8(%16.67) dasdl) AxiY)
padll (8 Ao ja J8 Akl gl sgeall iladl gl o AV peadll adsad e el (%36.49)c snal)
(%A40.68) s saall 5y paill S 5%32.23() oo I8 %14.11(1) £ 50 b OS5 LAY Sl e JB (%12.98) 8N
5 %25 (1) o Cun LAY ) e BB (%18.75 ) 8l el OIS Haall gl AL gAY AVl (e e
ety (8l alaill 8 de a B jaall gl B gAY il e el (%34.38)c sl saill s %21.88(<)

(S AY) L A Jlie dus gaall ZadY) Ao ja

tJ;j\ 2.1)\_5.4 . J&.a]\ Axi) dhsj 43.11.».»1]\ Q\.u\)ﬂ\ (aLM u,nic‘); sl a.u\‘).ﬂ\ a.J@J ‘f\kﬂ\ Lﬁ_)&&“ J}Aﬁj _).\‘5.\4.\“

el 1) a1 gl (i) e e a2

Xl



