الآيــــة

وَلِيَعْلَمَ الَّذِينَ أُوتُوا الْعِلْمَ أَنَّهُ الْحَقَّ مِن رَّبِكَ وَلِيَعْلَمَ الَّذِينَ أُوتُوا الْعِلْمَ أَنَّهُ الْحَقَّ مِن رَّبِكَ فَيُوْمِنُوا بِهِ فَتُخْبِتَ لَهُ قُلُوبُهُمْ وَإِنَّ اللَّهَ لَهَادِ الَّذِينَ فَيُوْمِنُوا بِهِ فَتُخْبِتَ لَهُ قُلُوبُهُمْ وَإِنَّ اللَّهَ لَهَادِ الَّذِينَ آمَنُوا إِلَى صِرَاطٍ مُّسْتَقِيمٍ

الآية 54 من سورة الحج

Dedication

- To my mother, who has blessed my life with her care, pity and kindness?
- My father, who was raised in poverty, and after a life spent with full work for us,.
- My family's love, patience, and support were essential to the completion of this research.
- To Modern Medical Center and Almilain

 Diagnostic Center ... for your support, patience, and understanding ... again.
- To my family specially my uncle Prof. M. Elhassan

 Ali Shayop, Prof. A. elmoneim M. Ali Artoli and my

 high school teacher assist to Prof. A. elmoneim Mohammed

 Adam
- To my medical and nuclear physics family.

Acknowledgments

Many inputs can be directly traced back to former and present collaborators; some were students for relatively short periods while others stayed with me during many years. As in any family, most of them left searching for their own places, several enjoying successful professional and/or academic lives either in this country or abroad. Their names cannot be listed here but, if they ever run across this research, they will find themselves hidden in its lines. They are specifically recognized in the proper places including also at the respective ends a short biographical note. Prof.A.M.Ali Artoli, one of my dearest former professors at graduate College of Alneelain University, was kind enough to peruse the research also his wise advice and comments. Dr Eltayib Elnorani in (AESC) for his the best analysis program SPSS, teaching, advice and comments. Dr.Hussain Ahmed Hassan for his helpful, advice and very important recommendation.

To all of them send my deep appreciation and recognition. My gratefulness also to all the staffs in (KEH, KADC and M.C.M hospitals) and College of medical Radiological Sciences in Sudan University of Science & Technology for their unlimited helps, a special acknowledgment and a word of sincere friendly thanks. Finally, I must underline the invaluable help of (my brother, my friend, my supervisor and my anything....) Dr. A.elmoneim M, Adam, head master of physics department, college of radiography sciences, Sudan University of Science & Technology.

Contents

No.	Item	Page No.
	Dedication	I
	Acknowledgements	II
	Contents	III
	List of tables	VII
	List of figures	VIII
	Abstract [English]	X
	Abstract [Arabic]	XI
	Chapter One: Introduction	
1.1	Introduction	1
1.2	1.2 Characteristics of X-rays	2
1.3	Developments of Medical uses of X-Rays	4
1.3.1	Computed radiography	5
1.3.2	Classification of Digital radiography	5
1.3.3	Radiation dose and it related risk	6
1.4	Problem of the study	8
1.5	Objectives of the study	9
1.6	Thesis outline	9
	Chapter Two: Theoretical Background	
2.1	X-Ray machine components	11
2.1.1	different atomic processes	12
2.1.2	Bremsstrahlung	12

2.1.3	Properties of x- rays	13
2.2	Radiation dosimetry	13
2.2.1	Radiation quantities	13
2.2.1.1	Exposure	13
2.2.1.2	Air kerma	14
2.2.1.3	Absorbed Dose	14
2.2.1.4	Entrance Surface dose	14
2.2.1.5	Entrance surface air kerma (ESAK)	14
2.2.1.6	Dose area product (DAP)	15
2.2.1.7	Equivalent dose	15
2.2.1.8	Effective Dose	15
2.	Radiation Units	16
2.3.1	Roentgen	16
2.3.2	Radiation absorbed dose (Rad)	16
2.3.3	Rem (roentgen equivalent man)	16
2.3.4	Gray (Gy)	16
2.3.5	Sievert (Sv)	16
2.3.6	Calculation of ESD from Exposure Factors	17
2.3.7	Thermoluminescence Dosimeters	17
2.5.2	Level of radiation in medical image	18
2.4	Image receptors and imaging technique	18
2.4.1	Photographic plate	18
2.4.1.1	Photostimulable phosphors	20
2.4.1.2	Selenium radiography	20

2.4.1.3	Imaging plate	21
2.4.2	Medical applications of CR	21
2.4.2.1	Advantages of CR	22
2.4.2.2	Disadvantages of CR	22
2.4.3	Digital image processing	23
2.4.4	Digital Radiography (DR):	25
2.5	Computed Radiography (CR)	27
2.5.1	Differences between Computed radiography and Digital Radiography	28
2.6	Conventional radiography	30
2.7	Previous studies	30
	Chapter Three Materials and Methods	
3.1	Introduction	32
3.2	X-ray Machines	32
3.3	Patient samples	32
3.4	Imaging technique	33
3.5	Patient preparation	33
3.6	Absorbed Dose calculations	33
3.7	RAD-CHECK TM puls X-ray exposure meter	34
3.7.1	Automatic Reset after Exposure	34
3.7.2	Accuracy of RAD-CHECK	35
3.7.3	PECIFICATIONS of RAD-CHECK	35
3.8	Image protocol	35
	Chapter Four Results	

4.1	Results	36
4.1.1	Patients measurements	36
4.1.2	Patients exposure factors	39
	Chapter Five Discussion	
5.1	Discussion	53
5.2	Conclusions	58
5.3	Recommendations	58
5.4	References	59

List of tables

Table	Item	Page No.
1.1	Typical Radiation Doses	7
3.1	Type and main characteristics of X- ray machine	32
4.1	parameters used for standard radiographic examination using SFR, (CR) and (DR)	37
4.2	Patient demographic data in Khartoum Advanced Diagnostic Center(KADC)	37
4.3	Patient demographic data in Modern Medical Centre Medical (MMC)	38
4.4	Patient demographic data in Khartoum Teaching Hospital (KTH)	38
4.5	Patient demographic data in A machine in (KTH)	38
4.6	Patient demographic data in B machine in (KTH)	39
4.7	Patient demographic data in all three places	39
4.8	Exposure factors, number of films and dose values in (KADC)	39
4.9	Exposure factors, number of films and dose values in (A) machine in (KTH)	40
4.10	Exposure factors, number of films and dose values in (A) machine in (KTH)	40
4.11	Exposure factors, number of films and dose values in (B) machine in (KTH)	40
4.12	Exposure factors, number of films and dose values in (B) machine in (KTH)	40
5.1	Comparison between mean ESD (mGy) in different examination and previous studies	56
5.2	ESD (mGy) for standard radiographic examinations using (SFR), (CR) &DR	57

List of figures

Figure	Item	Page No.
1.1	B, Rontgen with X-ray photographs of this wife Bertha's hand (A) and of von Kolliker's hand (C)	1
1.2	William Crookes and the "Crookes Tube	3
1.3	Duplicate of Goodspeed and Jenning's 1890 photograph	4
2.1	X-Ray machine components	11
2.3	Digital X-Ray machine systems	27
2.4	CeReO - Computed Radiography Scanner	28
2.5	Typical examination beam geometry and related radiation dose quantities.	29
4.1	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential KVP in (kv) to patients undergoing chest X-ray in KADK	41
4.2	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential kVp in (kVp) to patients undergoing LS X-ray in KADK.	41
4.3	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential kVp in (kv) to patients undergoing chest X-ray in	42
4.4	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and kVp (kv) to patients undergoing LS	42
	X-ray in (M.M.C).	
4.5	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential kVp in (kv) to patients undergoing chest X-ray in (KTH) type (A) machine	43
4.6	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential kVp in (kv) to patients undergoing LS X-ray in (KTH) type (A) machine	43
4.7	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential kVp in (kv) to patients undergoing chest X-ray in (KEH) type (B) machine	44
4.8	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and tube potential KVP in (kv) to patients	44
	undergoing LS X-ray in (KEH) type (B) machine.	
4.9	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of patients undergoing chest X-ray in KADK	45
4.10	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of patients undergoing LS X-ray in KADK	45

4.11	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of patients undergoing chest X-ray in (M.M.C).	46
4.12	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of patients undergoing LS X-ray in (M.M.C).	46
4.13	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of patients undergoing chest X-ray in (KTH) (A) machine	47
4.14	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of patients undergoing LS X-ray in (KTH) (A) machine.	47
4.15	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and BMI (Kg/m2) of patients undergoing chest X-ray in (KTH hospital) (B) machine	48
4.16	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and body mass index BMI (Kg/m2) of patients undergoing LS X-ray in (KTH hospital) (B) machine	48
4.17	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and weight (mass) of the body (Kg) of patients undergoing X-ray in (KADC).	49
4.18	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and weight (mass) of the body (Kg) of patients undergoing X-ray in (M.M.C).	49
4.19	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and weight (mass) of the body (Kg) of patients undergoing X-ray in (KTH hospital).	50
4.20	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and the product of the tube current (mAs) to patients undergoing X-ray in (KADC).	50
4.21	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and the product of the tube current (mAs) to patients undergoing X-ray in (M.M.C).	51
4.22	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and the product of the tube current (mAs) to patients undergoing X-ray in (KTH) A machine	51
4.23	Correlation between ESD (mGy) and the product of the tube current (mAs) to patients undergoing X-ray in (KTH) B machine	52
5.1	Correlation between ESD in three hospitals	55
5.2	Correlation between kVp in three hospitals	55
5.3	Correlation between mAs in three hospitals.	56

Abstract

The transition from conventional screen-film radiography (SFR) to computed radiography (CR) or digital radiography (DR) can involve an increase in patient radiation doses due to the wide dynamic range of the digital imaging systems, which allows overexposure with no adverse effect on image quality. The current study intends to measure and compare the radiation dose to adult patients during (i) chest X rays (CXR) (ii) lumbar spine (LS) and (iii) others using (i) (FSR), (ii) (CR) and (iii) (DR) and evaluate of patient doses in digital, conventional and computed radiography. Entrance surface doses (ESDs) were calculated from patient exposure parameters \sing Dos-Cal software for three imaging mo alities. A total of 202 patients were studied (115 CXR, 78 LS and 9 others). The mean ESDs were 1.49±0.15mGy for the AP/LS, 1.87±0.13mGy for LA/LS and 0.08±0.97mGy for the CXR in SFR type (A), 1.77±0.01mGy for the AP/LS, 4.27±0.04mGy for LA/LS and 0.07±0.02 mGy for the CXR in SFR type (B), 2.54±0.05 mGy for the AP/LS, 5.39±0.16mGy for LA/LS and 0.11±0.01 for the CXR in CR and 1.16±0.44 for the AP/LS, 1.72±0.45mGy for LA/LS, 0.06±0.04mGY for the CXR and 0.2±0.13mGy for other in DR. The radiation dose in this study showed wide differences in terms of dose, exposure factors and inter-examiners. AP LS patient dose in DR (16.67%) was lower than other two imaging modalities where SFR type (A) (21.41%) was lower than (B) (25.43%), CR (36.49) dose values were higher than the other two modalities. Lateral LS patient dose in DR (12.98%) was lower than other two imaging modalities where SFR type (A) (14.11%) were lower than (B) (32.23%) and, CR (40.68%) dose values were higher than the other two modalities. Chest patient dose in DR (18.75%) were lower than other two imaging modalities where SFR type (A) (25%), type B (21.88%) and CR (34.38%) dose values were higher than the other two modalities. LS patient dose values were lower than the majority of the previous studies in all modalities and so CXR doses were lower than previous studies. Radiation dose optimization is crucial for further dose reduction.

ملخص البحث:

تطور التصوير الاشعاعي العادي للتصوير عبر الحاسب او التصوير الرقمي تضمن زيادة الجرعات التي تلقاها المريض المعرض للاشعة نسبة للمدى الواسع للتصوير الرقمي وان اي زيادة في التعريض لاتودي لتاثير سلبي على جودة الصورة.

في الدراسة الحالية قيست وقورنت الجرعة الاشعاعية للمرضى البالغين الذين تعرضوا للاشعة في الصدر والعمود الفقري القطني بواسطة التفنيات الثلاثة وقد حسبت جرعة الجلد السطحية بواسطة برنامج Dos-Cal وجهاز ال rad-Check لقياس الخرج للاشعة السينية. درس 202 مريض منهم 115 للصدر و 78 للعمود الفقري القطني و 9 اخريات فكان متوسط الجرعة 1.49±0.15 ملى غراي للتعريض الامامي كلفي للعمود الفقري و 1.87±0.13ملي غراي للجانبي من العمود الفقري و0.97±0.08 ملي غراي للصدر في جهاز الاشعة العادية نوع (أ) وكانت 1.77±0.0ملي غراي للتعريض الامامي –خلفي للعمود الفقري ،4.27±0.0ملي غراي للجانبي من العمود الفقري و0.07±0.07 ملى غراي للصدر في جهاز الاشعة العادية نوع (ب) وكانت 2.54±0.05 ملى غراي للتعريض الامامي -خلفي للعمود الفقري ، 5.39±0.16 ملى غراي للجانبي من العمود الفقري ، 0.11±0.01ملى غراي للصدر في جهاز التصوير المحوسب وكانت 1.16±0.44 ملى غراي للتعريض الامامي -خلفي للعمود الفقري ، 1.72±0.45ملى غراي للجانبي من العمود الفقري ، 0.04±0.06ملى غراي للصدر و 0.2±0.13ملى غراي الخريات في جهاز التصوير الرقمي. وضحت الدراسة الفرق الشاسع في الجرعة ،عوامل التعريض و بعض الفحوصات فكانت الجرعة الاشعاعية في الاسرةلط الامامي- خلفي للعمود الفقري القطني في جهاز الأشعة الرقمية (16.67%)أقل من النماذج الاخري وكان التصوير العادي نوع (أ)21.41% أقل من نوع (ب)25.43% وكان التصوير المحوسب(36.49%) اعلى من نموذجي التصوير الاخرين، التصوير الجانبي للعمود الفقري القطني اقل جرعة في التصوير الرقمي(12.98%) أقل من التقنيات الاخريات وكان في نوع (أ)14.11% اقل من (ب)32.23%وكان التصوير المحوسب (40.68%) اعلى من الانظمة الاخري في تصوير الصدر كان التصوير الرقمي (18.75%) اقل من التقنيات الاخري حيث في (أ) 25% وفي (ب)21.88% والتصوير المحوسب(34.38%) اعلى من التقنيات الاخري في تصوير الصدر اقل جرعة في النظام الرقمي واعلى جرعة في الاشعة المحوسبة مقارنة بالتقنيات الاخرى.

التصوير للعمود الفقري القطني لهذه الدراسة اقل جرعة من معظم الدراسات السابقة وكذلك اشعة الصدر. موازنة الجرع الاشعاعية مهمة لتقليل الجرع التي يتعرض لها المريض.